RESOLUTION NO. 109-2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS, ADOPTING
THE FY2022 FIVE YEAR RATE PLAN FOR REVISING THE SCHEDULE OF RATES AND
CHARGES FOR WATER AND SEWER UTILITY SERVICE.

WHEREAS, Section 32-37 and Section 32-39 of the Abilene Municipal Code provide for the
establishment of a Schedule of Rates and Charges for Water and Sewer Utility Service; and,

WHEREAS, the Schedule of Rates and Charges for Water and Sewer Utility Service (Rate
Schedule) has from time to time been revised by the Council; and,

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2019 the City Council of the City of Abilene adopted, by
Resolution No. 159-2019, the Five Year Plan for Revising the Schedule of Rates and Charges for Water
and Sewer Utility Service; and,

WHEREAS, at this time there is a need to revise the Five Year Plan for Revising the Schedule of
Rates and Charges for Water and Sewer Utility Service adopted on July 25, 2019; and

WHEREAS, City staff is recommending that the Abilene City Council adopt the FY2022 Five
Year Rate Plan to Revise the Rate Schedule effective November 1, 2021 and to also provides for
automatic revisions to the Rate Schedule to be made effective in each of four subsequent fiscal years in
accordance with the respective Rate Schedules of the five year plan; NOW THEREFORE;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

PART 1: That the Five Year Plan for Revising the Schedule of Rates and Charges for Water and
Sewer Utility Service adopted on July 25, 2019 is hereby replaced by the respective Schedule of Rates
and Charges for Water and Sewer Utility Service for each year of the five year plan as attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”™.

PART 2: That this Resolution adopting the FY2022 Five Year Rate Plan for Revising the
Schedule of Rates and Charges for Water and Sewer Utility Service shail be kept on file in the City
Secretary’s office and in the Water Utility office.

PART 3: That the effective date of the action for all non-contract customers shall be such that the
first billing statement prepared in November 2021, and each November of the subsequent four years of
the five year plan, which generally reflects water used in the prior October, and all subsequent billing
statements of each plan year, shall be based upon and reflect the rates presented in Exhibit A.

PART 4: That the effective date of the action for all contract customers shall be such that the first
billing statement prepared in November 2021, and each November of the subsequent four years of the
five year plan, which generally reflects water used in the prior October, and all subsequent billing
statements of each plan year, shall be based upon and reflect the rates presented in Exhibit A.

PART 35: City staff will annually review the Schedule of Rates and Charges for Water and Sewer
Utility Service to ensure that projected revenues can cover all projected expenses and financial
obligations of the Department.



(Proposed FY22) EXHIBIT A

CITY OF ABILENE
WATER UTILITY DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES

ADOPTED: July 8, 2021
BY RESOLUTION NO. 109-2021

WATER

SEWER

Residential
Service to all
domestic
housing of three
units or less.

Customer Service Charge....Based on Meter Size*

First 6,000 gallons........ $3.30 per thousand gallons
7,000 — 15,000 gallons...$5.60 per thousand gailons
Over 15,000 gallons...... $7.85 per thousand galions

+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021

Customer Service Charge...$14.00 Minimum
First 10,000 gallons...$2.15 per thousand gallons
Over 10,000 gallons.........cooveeiiin No Charge

Commercial
Business
operations
including
residential
housing with
four units or
more,

Customer Service Charge. . . Applicable Minimum*
All consumption. . ... .. $5.60 per thousand gallons

+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021

Customer Service Charge ... $14.00 Minimum
Alluse........... $2.15 per thousand gallons

$14.00 Minimum

[ndustrial Customer Service Charge .. Applicable Minimum* Customer Service Charge . ..
All consumption ...... $4.60 per thousand gallons Alluse ......... . $2.15 per thousand gallons
+ O.H. vie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 Surcharge Rate:
Yard Meter Yard Meters all use . . . . $6.80 per thousand gallons B.O.D. ($0.091/1b)
T.S.S. ($0.067/Ib)
+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 F.0.G ($0.09!/Ib}
Construction AllUse............. $6.80 per thousand gallons
Water
+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021
Wheolesale AllUse.............. $6.80 per thousand gallons MONTHLY ACCOUNT FEES
Water
(Contract) + O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 Environmental Rate:

Outside of City limits, double above rates for water consumption

*Charge Applies to Meter Size Indicated:

58or¥s .......
linch........
{-1/2inch.....
2inch........

6inch... .....
ginch........
10inch.......

T L I T L N N

Allaccounts . ............. $2.50 per account
This fee supports the Stormwater Services and
the Solid Waste Environmental Program.

Multiple Housing Units:
When more than two living or business units are

supplied through one meter, each additional
living or business unit will be charged two
dollars and fifty cents (§2.50). No credit shall be
allowed for vacant or unoccupied units if the
utility account remains active.

Fire Line Sprinkler Systems:
$2.00 per inch in diameter of service connection

SERVICE FEES AND CONSTRUCTION FEES ON REVERSE SIDE




City of Abilene Water Utilities
Schedule of Rates and Charges — continued (FY22)

SERVICE CHARGES:
(3 R 30000000008 000000006aa08 0008006080060 000a0a8a0000858880500080000a08 $25.00
Transfer Service . ......ocvriiriiiiiireietreorionissossocssssotaseos soseosnonnes $17.50
T e POrary SerVICe . oottt iie ittt rtaernnssusssastuossasanrenssnsencnss $10.00
Delinquent On . ....onienimerotiionnssoeseosstssasosssoaressscassssnssasssanse $25.00
Ilegal Consumpltion ... ...t ittt iiiieieinrraasnnssnssssssrarasssnssnns $50.00
e (TS [ Pa 000000000 060 0o 000a000000085000000608600000 6aa000a60 oB0aa08a00c $10.00
Return Check Charge...... ... ciiiiiieiieeranrerornsrornscrssnsanes $30.00 per account
1 T ] {6 5000606000090 00000668000000060800000000030000008086080000008000000¢ $25.00

DEPOSITS:

Deposits may be required based on payment history and/or credit worthiness.

TAP FEES:

Note: A plumbing permit must be issued by Building Inspection prior to payment of the tap fee,

New Taps:
B3 1T $500.00
) 550.00
| Al (1586 0500000005 000000000080000000608000006086030000860800000080860600000¢ 775.00
2inchand larger.. .. ..o iiiiiiii it ii it isserer s renannas Actual cost of installation

72738 LT+ N $20.00
1 7] | 40.00
| 38 1 1Yt 100.00

PRO RATA CHARGE FOR WATER AND SEWER LINE CONNECTION:

Sewer:
Installed priorto June 30, 1981 . ..., ... vvtiiiiiniionrncnsonsasnan $2.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 . ... ..., . irriiiriiiirnnnernnracrnorons $4.00 per frontage foot
Water:
Installed priorto June 30,1981 ..... ... ...ttt $3.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 .. .. .. it iiniiitirrarsenesnssnsnansans $5.00 per frontage foot

The basis for determining footage amounts is described in Chapter 32 of the Municipal Code.




(Proposed FY23) EXHIBIT A

CITY OF ABILENE
WATER UTILITY DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES

ADOPTED: July 8, 2021
BY RESOLUTION NO. 109-2021

WATER

SEWER

Residential
Service to all
domestic housing
of three units or
less,

Customer Service Charge....Based on Meter Size®

First 6,000 gallons........ $3.55 per thousand gallons
7,000 — 15,000 gallons...$6.05 per thousand gallons
Over 15,000 gallons......$8.50 per thousand gallons

+ O.H. lvie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021

Customer Service Charge...$15.00 Minimum
First 10,000 gallons...$2.50 per thousand gallons
Over 10,000 gallons...............cve. No Charge

Commercial
Business
operations
including
residential
housing with four
uniLs or more.

Customer Service Charge. . . Applicable Minimum*
All consumption. . . . . .. $6.05 per thousand gallons

+ O.H. lvie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021
{Two Tier Rate Structure eliminated effective 11/1/2019)

Customer Service Charge . .. $15.00 Minimum
Alluse........... $2.50 per thousand gallons

Industrial Customer Service Charge . . Applicable Minimum®* | Customer Service Charge ... $15.00 Minimum
All consumption . .. ... $5.00 per thousand gallons | Alluse.......... $2.50 per thousand gallons
+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 Surcharge Rate:
Yard Meter Yard Meters all use . . .. $7.40 per thousand gallons | B.O.D. ($0.091/Ib)
T.8.S8. {30.067/Ib)
+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 F.O.G ($0.091/b)
Construction AllUse............. $7.40 per thousand gallons
Water
+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/202]
Wholesale Water | AllUse.............. $7.20 per thousand gallons MONTHLY ACCOUNT FEES
{Contract)

+ O.A. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021

Qutside of City limits, double above rates for water consumption

*Charge Applies to Meter Size Indicated:

linch..........
1-1/2inch......

..................................... 152.00

......................... $17.30 Min. per month

48.50

425.00

Environmentai Rate:

Allaccounts . ............. $2.50 per account
This fee supports the Stormwater Services and
the Solid Waste Environmental Program.

Multiple Housing Units:

When more than two living or business units are
supplied through one meter, each additional
living or business unit will be charged two
dollars and fifty cents ($2.50). No credit shall be
allowed for vacant or unoccupied units if the
utility account remains active.

Fire Line Sprinkler Systems:
$2.00 per inch in dizameter of service connection

SERVICE FEES AND CONSTRUCTION FEES ON REVERSE SIDE




City of Abilene Water Utilities
Schedule of Rates and Charges — continued (FY23)

SERVICE CHARGES:
W[ T84 ({18 0n0880000006000000000060000800000000005000000006a00000a0aa008000050 $25.00
Transfer Service ... ..o v ittt iiieriiniotnorrsrassssansanesssoess ceserononnse $17.50
TemMPOTrary ServiCE . ....voieesiiiosiosssscnssnotaatntosssessssosisessesssnassnas $10.00
Delinquent On.....ccouiiemmeiisrsesecnsressnaastcsansssssstsstsvsteseisssannons $25.00
Tlegal ConsumpPHion . ... ..ot tiiiiiitiiieeniseraarssorasiassssssssontsessanannans $50.00
Re-rend meter . ...ooviiiiis tiiiiistnntnasararesaanronaseas stassvenss vassassnnns $10.00
Return Check Charge . .. ... it tiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiietietisetnnransanas $30.00 per account
Iy (T ] (A S B A8 6000 aR 306008888 5000000 600003008086 080000000a560000000000a00¢ $25.00

DEPOSITS:

Deposits may be required based on payment history and/or credit worthiness.

TAP FEES:

Note: A plumbing permit must be issued by Building Inspection prior to payment of the tap fee.

New Taps:
AT S S 5 5 S e S S S S A0 50 5 050080 B G H B BTGk $500.00
)4 160000 00060000080000090000000980000000800000000005009000000080900008a88a300¢ 550.00
| (555 508800 500005505 580 5000050000500 5000 5 E GG S S OGRS O 775.00
2inchand larger.... .. .. iiiiiiiiiiieiiierneensisrietsetrarionas Actual cost of installation

Replacement Tap Credit:

38 1 T 1 PSP $20.00
T T 5 40.010
L 781 7 S 100.00

PRO RATA CHARGE FOR WATER AND SEWER LINE CONNECTION:

Sewer:
Installed priortoJune 30,1981 ..... ...t iiiiiii i iienens $2.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 . ... ...t ittt iisiirrnrnernearnonnans $4.00 per frontage foot
Water:
Installed prior to June 30, 1981 ..... ..ottt iiiiiiiiiiiineiannns $3.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 ... ... i it it ciecrtetiannes $5.00 per frontage foot

The basis for determining footage amounts is described in Chapter 32 of the Municipal Code.




(Proposed FY24) EXHIBIT A

CITY OF ABILENE
WATER UTILITY DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES

ADOPTED: July §, 2021
BY RESOLUTION NO. 109-2021

WATER

SEWER

Residential
Service to all
domestic housing
of three units or
less.

Customer Service Charge....Based on Meter Size*

First 6,000 gallons........ $3.85 per thousand gatlons
7,000 — 15,000 gallons...$6.55 per thousand gallons
Over 15,000 gallons...... $9.20 per thousand gallons

+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021

Customer Service Charge.. $16.00 Minimum
First 10,000 gallons...$2.90 per thousand gallons
Over 10,000 gallons.............c.....ee. No Charge

Commercial
Business
operations
incinding
residential
housing with four
units or more.

Customer Service Charge. . . Applicable Minimum*
All consumption. . ... .. $6.55 per thousand gallons

+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021
{Two Tier Rate Structure eliminated effective 11/1/2019)

Customer Service Charge . .. $16.00 Minimum
Alluse........... $2.90 per thousand gallons

$16.00 Minimum

Industrial Customer Service Charge . . Applicable Minimum* Customer Service Charge . . .
All consumption . ... .. $5.40 per thousand gallons Alluse.......... $2.90 per thousand gailons
+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 Surcharge Rate:
Yard Meter Yard Meters all use . . . . $8.00 per thousand gallons B.O.D. ($0.091/Ib)
TSS. (30.067/1b)
+ O H. [vie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 F.O0.G (50.091/lb)
Construction AllUse............. $8.00 per thousand gallons
Water
+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021
Wholesale Water | AllUse.............. $7.80 per thousand gallons MONTHLY ACCOUNT FEES
{Contract)

+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021

Qutside of City limits, double above rates for water consumption

*Charge Applies to Meter Size Indicated:

5(or% ........
linch..........
I-12inch.......

......................................

.......................... $18.25 Min. per month

51.75

Environmental Rate:

Allaccounts . ............. $2.50 per account
This fee supports the Stormwater Services and
the Solid Waste Environmental Program,

Multiple Housing Units:

When more than two living or business units are
supplied through one meter, each additional
living or business unit will be charged two
dollars and fifty cents ($2.50). No credit shall
be allowed for vacant or unoccupied units if the
utility account remains active.

Fire Line Sprinkler Systems:
$2.00 per inch in diameter of service connection

.

SERVICE FEES AND CONSTRUCTION FEES ON REVERSE SIDE




City of Abilene Water Utilities
Schedule of Rates and Charges — continued (FY24)

SERVICE CHARGES:

New SerViCe . o oottt ittt sassssatetrnnnsionansonssssnnsarnsssnnsoss $25.00
10 (P T R 44 5000000 0000000 00806 0000006808000000060800000000860 6a0a0a0000as $17.50

TemMPOrary SeIVICe ..o vt ie vt ranrerornsssnnnsonnassorsnsssssssornnsonsssnnnosns $10.00
Delinquent On ... ..uriiiiiiiiriiiatiereereenetensearssassasssnsonsassonsanses $25.00
Ilegal Consumption .......i0 tveuetrernnnnerorsnrasrosserssrnnsnsssssnsssssonses $50.00
Re-read meter. ... .oovuiin vriuneineraesassaesonasssnsas sassssoes sanonsssans $10.00
Return Check Charge ..o iveine viinonerarinenonsrsinsnsissorstosansns $30.00 per account
i P ({80800 600 060000000 86 a8 88800 a000 000800 EatHa000a8000a6GAE B0 Boa0at0: $25.00

DEPOSITS:

Deposits may be required based on payment history and/or credit worthiness.

TAP FEES:

Note: A plumbing permit must be issued by Building Inspection prior to payment of the tap fee.

New Taps:
/3 1] $500.00
] U 550.00
A [ RS0 6 500 95 005056060 0000500806005 080 6050088000060 8005508 5088008 0600005000 775.00
2inchand larger.... ..ot iiiiiiieiiiiiistientsiansonssasannns Actual cost of installation

T/ 1 T 1 $20.00
L ANCR ittt it et sassrasnsrrssasseennoassansensroneonsansonerrsonns 40.00
O T Tl AP 100.00

PRO RATA CHARGE FOR WATER AND SEWER LINE CONNECTION:

Sewer:
Installed priorto June 30, 1981 .. ... . .ivviiiiiierernonsceesornosses $2.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 . ....... ..ocviiiiiiiiiniiiiiiirir e $4.00 per frontage foot
Water:
Installed prior to June 30, 1981 .. ... ...c.irtriiiirrnnnnnionrnrnnnns $3.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 ... ... it iiii ittt rionsnsnansones $5.00 per frontage foot

The basis for determining footage amounts is described in Chapter 32 of the Municipal Code.




————

(Proposed FY25) EXHIBIT A

CITY OF ABILENE
WATER UTILITY DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES

ADOPTED: July 8, 2021
BY RESOLUTION NO. 109-2021

WATER

SEWER

Residential
Service to all

Customer Service Charge....Based on Meter Size*
First 6,000 gallons, ....... $4.15 per thousand gallons

Customer Service Charge...$16.00 Minimum
First 10,000 gallons...$3.40 per thousand galtons

domestic housing | 7,000 - 15,000 gallons...$7.10 per thousand gallons Over 10,000 gallons...................e. No Charge
of three units or Over 15,000 gallons...... $9.95 per thousand gallons
less.

+ O.H. lvie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021
Commercial Customer Service Charge. . . Applicable Minimum* Customer Service Charge ... $16.00 Minimum
Business All consumption. . . .. .. $7.10 per thousand gallons Alluse........... $3.40 per thousand gallons
operations
including + O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021
residential (Two Tier Rate Structure eliminated effective 11/1/2019)

housing with four
HRILs or more.

Industrial Customer Service Charge . . Applicable Minimum* Customer Service Charge ... $16.00 Minimum
All consumption . .. ... $5.85 per thousand gallons Alluse......... . $3.40 per thousand gallons
+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/202) Surcharge Rate:
Yard Meter Yard Meters all use . . . . $8.65 per thousand gallons B.O.D. (30.091/Ib)
T.S.S. ($0.067/lb)
+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 FO.G ($0.091/Ib)
Construction AllUse.,............ $8.65 per thousand gallons
Water
+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021
Wholesale Water | AllUse.............. $8.45 per thousand gallons MONTHLY ACCOUNT FEES
{Contract)

+ O.H. ie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021

Qutside of City limits, double above rates for water consumption

*Charge Applies to Meter Size Indicated:

linch..........
L=l 2 AnC . e e

.......................... $13.25 Min, per month
....................................... 28.00

51.75

Environmental Rate:

Allaccounts . ............. $2.50 per account
This fee supports the Stormvwater Services and
the Solid Waste Environmental Program.

Multiple Housing Units:
When more than two living or business units are

supplied through one meter, each additional
living or business unit will be charged two
dollars and fifty cents ($2.50). No credit shall
be allowed for vacant or unoccupied units if the
utility account remains active.

Fire Line Sprinkler Systems:
$2.00 per inch in diameter of service connection

SERVICE FEES AND CONSTRUCTION FEES ON REVERSE SIDE




City of Abilene Water Utilities
Schedule of Rates and Charges - continued (FY25)

SERVICE CHARGES:
INeW SerVICe o io vt innnnerorroronnnsssssassssoosnsnssoorverorsserassssascosanns $25.00
Transfer Service . vuuiin it iiie ittt reeneaeceanaeeananccanes sonnacannnns $17.50
L] e A n 000000000608 000 00 A 08 00000000080600000008080030000008000000000¢ $10.00
Delinquent Om ... .ouuiuiiiierniaetnernnentaesasestsssasnsssssanssasnssannasnsss $25.00
IHegal Consumption . ........ vueiiitireronsaissvssnsonsssssstsssnssuassasssnsans $50.00
Re-read Meter. ... ..o ouiiin tiuieianresenssnsonnsonsanssss sosarsnss sansssnsans $10.00
Return Check Charge ... coovviit tiiiiieeiianionivisssssiooiesnsssnanss $30.00 per account
) o T $25.00

DEPOSITS:

Deposits may be required based on payment history and/or credit worthiness.

TAP FEES:

Note: A plumbing permit must be issued by Building Inspection prior to payment of the tap fee.

New Taps:
00 1T R S S O 15 0 0300 0 G110 5 5 00 0 0 S S A S S S S S S $500.00
LT N 550.00
LT 1 S e P S e S S 1 S S S S S S 775.00
2inchand larger. ... . .oivtiiriiiiiiiie it siiratierto i raianas Actual cost of installation

/8 1 1T (S $20.00
B 1 1T+l 40.00
T 13 T 100.00

PRO RATA CHARGE FOR WATER AND SEWER LINE CONNECTION:

Sewer:
Installed priorto June 30,1981 .. ... ... i il it iiaenas $2.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 . ... oo o iiiiiieriaienioririsnsnsenss $4.00 per frontage foot
Water:
Installed priortoJune 30,1981 ..... .. .ot iii ittt ieraienens $3.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30,1981 .. ... ...t $5.00 per frontage foot

The basis for determining footage amounts is described in Chapter 32 of the Municipal Code,




(Proposed FY26) EXHIBIT A

CITY OF ABILENE
WATER UTILITY DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES

ADOPTED: July 8, 2021
BY RESOLUTION NO. 109-2021

WATER

SEWER

Customer Service Charge....Based on Meter Size*
First 6,000 gallons........ $4.50 per thousand gallons
7,000 - 15,000 gallons...$7.70 per thousand gallons
Over 15,000 gallons...... $10.80 per thousand gallons

Residential
Service to all
domestic housing
of three units or

Customer Service Charge...$16.00 Minimum
First 10,000 gallons,..$3.95 per thousand gallons
Over 10,000 gallons...................... No Charge

less.

+ O.H. lvie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021
Commercial Customer Service Charge. . . Applicable Minimum* Customer Service Charge ... $16.00 Minimum
Business All consumption. . . .. .. $7.70 per thousand gallons Alluse........... $3.95 per thousand gallons
operations
including + O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021
residential {Two Tier Rate Structure eliminated effective 11/1/2019)

housing with four
unils or more.

Industrial Customer Service Charge . . Applicable Minimum* Customer Service Charge ... $16.00 Minimum
All consumption . . . ... $6.35 per thousand gallons Alluse......... . $3.95 per thousand gallons
+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 Surcharge Rate:
Yard Meter Yard Meters all use . . .. $9.35 per thousand gallons B.0.D. (30.09i/[b)
T.8.8. (30.067/1b)
+ O.H. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 F.O.G (50.091/1b)
Construction AllUse............. $9.35 per thousand gallons
Water
+ O.H. [vie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/202]
Whaolesale Water | AllUse.............. $9.15 per thousand gallons MONTHLY ACCOUNT FEES
{Ceontract)
+ O.H. hvie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 Environmental Rate:
Allaccounts . .. .............. $2.50 per
account

Qutside of City limits, double above rates for water consumption

*Charge Applies to Meter Size Indicated:

SBOr M e $18.23 Min. per month
I 117 1 28.00
R A T 5175
dinch. .. e 86.00
dinch. . e 162.00
A NCh . i 243.00
BINCh ., . e e 452.00
Binch. ... o e 734.00
Odnch . . . e e 990.00

This fee supports the Stormwater Services and
the Sofid Waste Environmental Program.

Multiple Housing Units:
When more than two living or business units are

supplied through one meter, each additional
living or business unit will be charged two
dollars and fifty cents (32.50). No credit shall
be allowed for vacant or unoccupied units if the
utility account remains active.

Fire Line Sprinkler Svstems:

$2.00 per inch in diameter of service connection

A O S

SERVICE FEES AND CONSTRUCTION FEES ON REVERSE SIDE



City of Abilene Water Utilities
Schedule of Rates and Charges — continued (FY26)

SERVICE CHARGES:
NeW S erViCe v vttt ittt ie it iatamitosenatnenaasonsssaneaasnasosrnssnssonasss $25.00
Transfer Service .. .....oouiiiiirnerrerenrierosianscosterastostostne sovessnennns $17.50
T emPOrary ServiCe . oo viiiiiiiniieiin i ieinreacasrnosssesanssonaneronssnsssonas $10.00
Delinquent On ... ..couirimiiiititeisttireerreannsssssssssccesssssssosonocssans $25.00
Ilegal Consumption . ....cout tiintiniiieiie i ivissensrsonesrsorononsssnscnasans $50.00
Re-read meter.......co0vienn votiivnnereroesonesnsesracestons toesannos savavnnnns $10.00
Return Check Charge ........oo. civiitiiiiiiiiioiseioersotsossnasnnes 530.00 per account
i P (3 150000006 000000000 098000000008080600008088000086a308000080800600800008 $25.00

DEPOQOSITS:

Deposits may be required based on payment history and/or credit worthiness.

TAP FEES:

Note: A plumbing permit must be issued by Building Inspection prior to payment of the tap fee.

New Taps:
23 L T $500.00
1 1B e e 3 33 e 1 3 s e s 550.00
B LT 775.00
2Zinchand larger.... oottt iriseraeterrerasencaans Actual cost of installation

& 273 11T P A $20.00
1 T 40.00
L aanC . it ittt iitiiie et eaeasesaetansnssnnssssssssesscnssasossnsnss 100.00

PRO RATA CHARGE FOR WATER AND SEWER LINE CONNECTION:

Sewer:
Installed priorto June30, 1981 ..... ... ..o iiiiiiiiiiriniinnenenas $2.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30,1981 . ... ... . iririiiiiiie i iinecrnnocrnnoss $4.00 per frontage foot
Water:
Installed priorto June 30,1981 . ..., .o iiiniiieiiniinrnnrnnsnnnnns $3.235 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 .. .. ..o viiiit ittt iinieierenernrennnes $5.00 per frontage foot

The basis for determining footage amounts is described in Chapter 32 of the Municipal Code.




e e —

ADOPTED this 8th day of July, 2021.

ATTEST:
—

wawna Atkinson, City Secretary

Angy Williams, Mayor

APPROVED;

Stanley

@ith, City Attorney



